of the transaction, final valuations will be performed. There can be no assurances that these final valuations will not
result in material changes to the purchase price allocation. Furthermore, the parties expect to have reorganization and
restructuring expenses as well as potential operating efficiencies as a result of combining the companies. The pro
forma financial data do not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial data should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� and the historical financial statements, including the related notes thereto, of
Alkermes and EDT covering these periods, incorporated by reference in, or included in this proxy
statement/prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information� for more information.

118

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 247

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

New
EDT Alkermes

Alkermes June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
June 30,
2011 2011 Adjustments Notes Combined

(in thousands)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,947 $ � $ � $ 35,947
Investments � short-term 211,796 � (50,000) (A) 161,796
Receivables 34,584 52,794 (75) (M) 87,303
Inventory 17,569 18,122 5,320 (C) 41,011
Deferred tax assets � current � 5,680 (5,680) (L) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,489 4,117 (363) (M) 12,243

Total Current Assets 308,385 80,713 (50,798) 338,300

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET � 3,106 713,100 (D) 713,100
(3,106) (H)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
NET 94,332 192,964 13,277 (C) 303,512

2,939 (M)
INVESTMENTS � LONG-TERM 37,637 � � 37,637
GOODWILL � 49,684 118,182 (D) 118,182

(49,684) (H)
OTHER ASSETS 10,882 6,998 10,825 (B) 26,592

(1,913) (L)
(200) (M)

TOTAL ASSETS $ 451,236 $ 333,465 $ 752,622 $ 1,537,323

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 41,621 $ 32,111 $ 10,825 (B) $ 71,757

� � (12,800) (M)
Deferred revenue � current 3,905 263 (263) (I) 3,905
Deferred tax liability � current � � 484 (L) 484

Total current liabilities 45,526 32,374 (1,754) 76,146

DEBT � LONG-TERM � � 450,000 (B) 450,000
DEFERRED REVENUE � LONG-TERM 4,529 � � 4,529
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY � � 50,354 (L) 50,354
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 7,292 7,979 (6,339) (K) 8,302

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 248

(630) (M)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 57,347 40,353 491,631 589,331

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Common stock 1,067 � 319 (A) 1,386
Non-voting common stock 4 � � 4
Treasury stock, at cost (133,933) � � (133,933)
Additional paid-in capital 953,701 293,112 553,784 (A) 1,507,485

(293,112) (J)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,484) � � (2,484)
Accumulated deficit (424,466) � � (424,466)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 393,889 293,112 260,991 947,992

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 451,236 $ 333,465 $ 752,622 $ 1,537,323

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are
an integral part of these statements.

119

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 249

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended New
EDT Alkermes

Alkermes December 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma
March 31,
2011 2010 Adjustments Notes Combined

(in thousands)

REVENUES:
Manufacturing revenues $ 118,521 $ 170,034 $ � $ 288,555
Royalty revenues 38,319 91,386 � 129,705
Product sales, net 28,920 � � 28,920
Research and development revenue 880 12,699 � 13,579

Total revenues 186,640 274,119 � 460,759

EXPENSES:
Cost of goods manufactured and sold 52,185 118,379 � 165,012

6,102 (G)
(11,654) (H)

Research and development 97,239 53,579 (513) (H) 135,181
(15,124) (M)

Selling, general and administrative 82,847 38,933 (1,115) (F) 116,311
� � (18) (H)

(4,336) (M)
Amortization of intangible assets � � 45,958 (E) 45,958
Restructuring � 2,300 � 2,300

Total Expenses 232,271 213,191 19,300 464,762

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME (45,631) 60,928 (19,300) (4,003)

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME:
Interest income 2,728 � � 2,728
Interest expense (3,298) � (34,200) (B) (39,663)

(2,165) (B)
Other (expense) income, net (290) 575 � 285

Total other expense, net (860) 575 (36,365) (36,650)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES (46,491) 61,503 (55,665) (40,653)

(BENEFIT) PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES (951) 12,614 (12,507) (L) (844)

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ (45,540) $ 48,889 $ (43,158) $ (39,809)

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 250

(LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC $ (0.48) $ � $ (1.35) $ (0.31)

DILUTED $ (0.48) $ � $ (1.35) $ (0.31)

SHARES USED IN CALCULATING
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER
COMMON SHARE 95,610 � 31,900 (A) 127,510

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are
an integral part of these statements.

120

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 251

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended

EDT
New

Alkermes
Alkermes June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
June 30,
2011 2011 Adjustments Notes Combined

(in thousands)

REVENUES:
Manufacturing revenues $ 38,759 $ 54,422 $ � $ 93,181
Royalty revenues 10,181 6,121 � 16,302
Product sales, net 9,686 � � 9,686
Research and development revenue 3,257 2,411 � 5,668

Total revenues 61,883 62,954 � 124,837

EXPENSES:
Cost of goods manufactured and sold 16,219 27,244 � 44,775

1,525 (G)
(213) (H)

Research and development 28,050 12,008 (170) (H) 36,532
(3,356) (M)

Selling, general and administrative 31,497 8,721 (9,487) (F) 30,014
(8) (H)

(709) (M)
Amortization of intangible assets � � 13,900 (E) 13,900
Legal settlement gain � (6,500) � (6,500)
Restructuring � 15,097 (15,097) (M) �

Total Expenses 75,766 56,570 (13,615) 118,721

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME (13,883) 6,384 13,615 6,116

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income 502 � � 502
Interest expense � � (8,550) (B) (9,091)

(541) (B)
Other income (expense), net 89 (259) � (170)

Total other income (expense), net 591 (259) (9,091) (8,759)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES (13,292) 6,125 4,524 (2,643)

(54) 1,765 (1,407) (L) 304

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 252

(BENEFIT) PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ (13,238) $ 4,360 $ 5,931 $ (2,947)

(LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC $ (0.14) $ � $ 0.19 $ (0.02)

DILUTED $ (0.14) $ � $ 0.19 $ (0.02)

SHARES USED IN CALCULATING
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER
COMMON SHARE 96,649 � 31,900 (A) 128,549

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are
an integral part of these statements.

121

Edgar Filing: ANTLER SCIENCE TWO PLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

1.  Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On May 9, 2011, Elan and Alkermes entered into the merger agreement to combine the business of Alkermes with
EDT, in a transaction to be accounted for as a business combination under U.S. GAAP, with Alkermes treated as the
accounting acquirer. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the assets and liabilities of EDT will be recorded as